

No. 16-3820

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT**

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

Appellee,

v.

COREY GRANT,

Defendant/Appellant.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the District of New Jersey
(No. 2:90-cr-00328-JLL)

On Rehearing En Banc from the Decision in United States v. Grant, 887 F.3d 131
(3d Cir. 2018)

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* LAWYERS' COMMITTEE FOR CIVIL
RIGHTS UNDER LAW IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT COREY GRANT**

LAWYERS' COMMITTEE
FOR CIVIL RIGHTS UNDER LAW
Jon M. Greenbaum
Myesha Braden
Samuel Weiss
1500 K Street, NW,
Suite 900
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 662-8600

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE.....	1
ARGUMENT	1
I. A RACIALIZED “SUPER-PREDATOR” MYTH PRODUCED THE LEGISLATIVE CHANGES THAT LED TO THE EXPLOSION OF LIFE WITHOUT PAROLE SENTENCES FOR CHILDREN	2
II. THERE ARE VAST RACIAL DISPARITIES IN THE ADMINISTRATION OF LIFE WITHOUT PAROLE SENTENCES.....	8
III. THE TAINT OF RACIAL DISCRIMINATION IN THE NATION’S JUVENILE SENTENCING LAWS RENDERS “DE FACTO” LIFE WITHOUT PAROLE SENTENCES ILLEGITIMATE FOR CHILDREN NOT FOUND TO BE “PERMANENTLY INCORRIGIBLE”	9
CONCLUSION	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Batson v. Kentucky, 476 U.S. 79 (1986).....10

Buck v. Davis, 137 S. Ct. 759 (2017).....10

Coker v. Georgia, 433 U.S. 584 (1977).....9

In re Gault, 387 U.S. 1 (1967).....2

Mendez-Alcaraz v. Gonzales, 464 F.3d 842 (9th Cir. 2006) (Ferguson, J.,
dissenting).....8

Miller v. Alabama, 567 U.S. 460 (2012) 1, 2, 10

Montgomery v. Louisiana, 136 S. Ct. 718 (2016)10

Rose v. Mitchell, 443 U.S. 545 (1979).....10

State v. Belcher, No. CR940100508, 2017 WL 4508623 (Conn. Super. Ct. Aug. 24,
2017).....6

State v. Watkins, 423 P.3d 830 (Wash. 2018) (Yu, J., dissenting)8

Strauder v. West Virginia, 100 U.S. 303 (1879).....11

Turner v. Murray, 476 U.S. 28 (1986).....11

United States v. Sheppard, No. 96-00085-04-CR-W-FJG, 2017 WL 875484 (W.D.
Mo. Mar. 3, 2017).....8

Whitus v. Georgia, 385 U.S. 545 (1967)11

Other Authorities

Alexia Cooper & Erica L. Smith, Bureau of Just. Stat., *Homicide Trends in the
United States*, 1980-2008 (2011).....7

Associated Press, *Dole Seeks to Get Tough on Young Criminals* (July 7, 1996).....5

Barry Feld, *A Slower Form of Death: Implications of Roper v. Simmons for Juveniles Sentenced to Life Without Parole*, 22 Notre Dame J. L. Ethics & Pub. Pol’y 9 (2008)6

Brief of Jeffrey Fagan, et al., *Miller v. Alabama*, 10-9646, 10-9647 (2012) ... 5, 7, 8

Carol Steiker & Jordan Steiker, *Courting Death* (2016).9, 10

Fed. R. App. P. 29(a)(4),..... 1

Franklin Ziming & Stephen Rushin, *Did Changes in Juvenile Sanctions Reduce Juvenile Crime Rates? A Natural Experiment*, 11 Ohio St. J. Crim. L. 57 (2013)7

James Alan Fox, Bureau of Just. Stat., *Trends In Juvenile Violence: A Report to the United States Attorney General on Current and Future Rates of Juvenile Offending* (1996).....3, 4

Jessica Sharp & Christy Sharp, *Disproportionate Minority Contact in the Juvenile Justice System* (2005)5

John Dilulio, *My Black Crime Problem, and Ours*, City Journal (Spring 1996)4

John Dilulio, *The Coming of the Super-Predators*, The Weekly Standard (Nov. 27, 1995).2, 3, 4

John R. Mills, et. al., *Juvenile Life Without Parole in Law and Practice: Chronicling the Rapid Change Underway*, 65 Am. U. L. Rev. 535 (2016) . 7, 8, 9

Jonathan Capehart, *Hillary Clinton on ‘Superpredator’ Remarks*, The Washington Post (Feb. 25, 2016).....5

Juvenile Justice and Delinquency Prevention Act: Hearing Before the House Subcomm. on Early Childhood, Youth and Families, 104th Cong. 90 (1996)5

Kevin Drum, *A Very Brief History of Super-Predators*, Mother Jones (Mar. 3, 2016)5

Patricia Torbet, et al., *State Responses to Serious and Violent Juvenile Crime* (1996).....6

The Phillips Black Project, *No Hope: Re-Examining Lifetime Sentences for Juvenile Offenders* (2015)7
